

No. A152934 and A153165

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE DIOCESE OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EPISCOPAL SENIOR COMMUNITIES, ET AL.,
Defendants-Respondents

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FRIENDS OF THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS;
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Appeals from the Superior Court of California,
City and County of San Francisco
Hon. A. James Robertson II, Judge
Superior Court No. CGC-15-547681

Farella Braun + Martel, LLP
Douglas R. Young (SBN 073248)
Cynthia R. Rowland (SBN 135925)
Carly O. Alameda (SBN 244424)
Alyssa C. Snyder (SBN 274492)
235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone 415-954-4400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Friends of the Episcopal Diocese
Service on the Attorney General required by Corporations Code § 5142.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION OF FRIENDS OF THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF..... 8

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 9

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 13

I. INTRODUCTION..... 13

II. BACKGROUND..... 13

III. ARGUMENT 17

 A. The Trial Court’s Decision Should Be Reversed
 Because It Improperly Interpreted And Applied The
 Charitable Trust Doctrine And What Actions
 Constitute A Breach, Thereby Incorrectly Ruling That
 A Breach Did Not Occur..... 17

 1. California courts address breach of charitable
 trust cases by first ascertaining the purposes for
 which the trust exists..... 17

 2. The Trial Court did not properly evaluate the
 charitable purposes for which the trusts of ESC
 and SRW exist, and thus failed to find that the
 original Articles of Incorporation of ESC and
 SRW impressed a religious trust upon their
 assets that must be honored..... 22

 3. The Trial Court’s finding that a breach of
 charitable trust requires a diversion of assets is
 incorrect under California law. 25

 a. Conduct that is hostile to the trust’s
 purposes or beneficiaries constitutes a
 breach of charitable trust..... 26

 b. Conduct that changes the required use of
 assets or the intended beneficiaries of a
 charitable trust constitutes a breach of
 charitable trust..... 27

 c. Conduct that improperly expands a
 limited charitable trust constitutes a
 breach of charitable trust..... 28

d.	Conduct that threatens to breach a charitable trust is sufficient for judicial review.....	29
4.	ESC and SRW’s actions to amend their respective articles of incorporation and remove the religious purpose evidence a breach of charitable trust.....	30
5.	Elimination of the Bishop’s board appointment power and governance prerogatives and abrogation of the Sponsorship Agreement evidence a breach of charitable trust.....	32
B.	The Cy Pres Doctrine Is The Only Method To Change A Charitable Trust And Is Inapplicable In This Case.....	36
C.	If the Trial Court is Permitted to Misapply the Charitable Trust Doctrine, the Implications will be Far-Reaching.....	39
IV.	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Estate of Breeden</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 981	17
<i>Brown v. Memorial Natl Home Foundation</i> (1958) 162 Cal.App.2d 513	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Ellert v. Cogswell</i> (1896) 113 Cal. 129	8
<i>The Episcopal Church in the Diocese of California, et al. v. Episcopal Senior Communities, et al.,</i> No. CGC-15-547681, Cal. Super. Ct., County of San Francisco.	9, 10
<i>In re Gilmaker’s Estate</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 627	26
<i>Hardman v. Feinstein</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 157	18, 34, 35
<i>Estate of Hinckley</i> (1881) 58 Cal. 457	8
<i>Health Maintenance Network v Blue Cross of S. Cal.</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1043	19
<i>Holt v. College of Osteopathic Physicians & Surgeons</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 750	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huber v. Jackson</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 663, 683	19
<i>In re Los Angeles County Pioneer Society</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 852	17, 26, 33
<i>L.B. Research & Educ. Found. v. UCLA Found.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 171	18, 34
<i>Lynch v. Spilman</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 251	17

<i>In re Metro. Baptist Church of Richmond, Inc.</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 850.....	39
<i>Pacific Home v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 844.....	17, 37
<i>Queen of Angels Hospital v. Younger</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 359.....	19, 20, 24, 27
<i>San Diego County Council, Boy Scouts of America v. City of Escondido</i> (1971) 14 Cal.App.3d 189.....	28, 29, 31, 40
<i>Estate of Schloss</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 248.....	33
<i>Solheim Lutheran Home v. Los Angeles County</i> (1957) 152 Cal.App.2d 775.....	21, 22, 24
<i>Estate of Ventura</i> (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 50.....	33
<i>In re Veterans' Industries, Inc.</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 902.....	17, 29, 38, 39

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Cal. Corp. Code	
§ 5111	18
§ 5142	33
§ 5142(a)(1)-(4).....	34, 35
§ 5231(a).....	19
§ 5820	38
Cal. Gov. Code	
§ 12584	33
§ 12591	33
§ 12596	34
§ 12598	33
Cal. Prob. Code	
§ 15642(b)	26

Cal. Rev. and Tax Code.	
§ 23701(d)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rest. 2d Trusts	
§ 348	18
§ 371	18
§ 392	33
§ 399	38
Rest. 3d Trusts	
§ 28	17, 18, 24
Rest. Law of Charitable Nonprofit Org. § 3.02	37, 38
Prin. Law of Nonprofit Organizations § 6.03	33

WEBSITES

GuideStar Director of Charities	
https://www.guidestar.org/nonprofit-directory/religion.aspx .	
(last visited Feb. 27, 2019).	24
San Francisco Towers, A Covia Life Plan Community,	
https://covia.org/san-francisco-towers/	
(last visited Feb. 6, 2019)	36
